1
Circuit Protection Solutions
Bourns® Lead Free
Multifuse® Polymer PTCs
2
Table Of Contents
Table Of Contents  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Abstract . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3

6
BOURNS® MULTIFUSE® SURFACE MOUNT COMPONENT TERMINATIONS
PART NUMBER EXPLANATION
MF-SM150/33-2-99
MF  . . . . . . . . . .Bourns® Multifuse® Product Designator
SM  . . . . . . . . . .The letters between MF and the digits represent the product series, i.e. MSMD and MSMF 1812,
USMD1210, NSMF 1206 and SMDF 2018. SM is common for all Metal (Sn coated Brass) frame
designs; no size distinction
150  . . . . . . . . . .The digits following the product designator represent the hold current of the device for example
150 = 1.5 amps or 110 = 1.10 amps
/33 . . . . . . . . . . .Indicates high voltage model
-2 . . . . . . . . . . . .Packaging option –2 = Tape & Reel –1 = Bulk Packaging
-99  . . . . . . . . . .Lead free option for MF-SM products. For the lead free version of the MF-MSMD and MF-USMD
products, please see MF-MSMF, MF-NSMF and MF-USMF*.
7
MF-SM (Metal Frame)
Product Design
Sn or Sn/Pb Termination.
MF-MSMD Product Design
Sn/Pb Termination
MF-SMDF, MF-MSMF and
MF-NSMF Product Design
ENIG Termination
Package Size Conventional Conventional Lead Free Lead Free
Model Number Termination Model Number Termination
Material
3425 mils / 8763 mm MF-SMXXX Sn/Pb plating MF-SMXXX-X-99 Sn
2920 mils / 7555 mm MF-SMXXX Sn/Pb plating MF-SMXXX-X-99 Sn
2018 mils / 5050 mm N/A N/A MF-SMDFXXX ENIG Plating
1812 mils / 4532 mm MF-MSMDXXX Sn/Pb plating MF-MSMFXXX ENIG Plating
1210 mils / 3225 mm MF-USMDXXX Sn/Pb plating N/A                                N/A
1206 mils / 3216 mm N/A N/A MF-NSMFXXX ENIG Plating
Telecom Surface Mount MF-SMXXX/250 Sn MF-SMXXX/250 Sn
Bourns® Lead Free Radial Multifuse® Polymer PTC Product Portfolio
The majority of Bourns® Radial Multifuse® Polymer PTC products are lead free as standard.
The low voltage products (60 V or below) use Sn/Pb solder to attach the metal body to the
PTC body. To order these products as lead free simply place a -99 at the end of the part
number and the lead will be attached by a Sn/Ag solder. (All radial products manufactured
after March 2005 will be lead free as standard so the need to add a -99 at the end of the low
voltage product name will no longer be necessary.)
The MF-RX/72, MF-RX/250 and MF-R/600 product families are all lead free as standard.
PART NUMBER EXPLANATION
MF-R110-2-99
MF  . . . . . . . . . .Bourns® Multifuse® Product Designator
R . . . . . . . . . . .The letters between MF and the digits represent the product series, the radial series R or the RX series
012  . . . . . . . . . .The digits following the product designator represent the hold current of the device for example
110 = 1.10 amps
/250  . . . . . . . . ._ = Standard rated part, /250 = 250 Volt interrupt rated part
-2 . . . . . . . . . . . .Packaging option –2 = Tape & Reel –1 = Bulk Packaging
-99  . . . . . . . . . .Lead Free Option
8
Model Description Typical Conventional Lead Free Standard
Conventional Specification Model Number Lead Free
Model Number Specification
Low Voltage MF-R110-2 Sn/Pb Solder attaches MF-R110-2-99 Sn/Ag Solder attaches
Radial Model lead to PTC body lead to PTC body
Low Voltage RX series  MF-RX110-2 Sn/Pb Solder attaches MF-RX110/72-2* Sn/Ag Solder attaches
Same Hold Current lead to PTC body lead to PTC body
Higher Voltage Rating
High Voltage MF-RX012/250-2 Sn/Pb Solder attaches MF-RX012/250-2 Sn/Ag Solder attaches
Radial Model lead to PTC body lead to PTC body
90 Volt R Series MF-R055/90-2 Sn/Ag Solder MF-R055/90-2 Sn/Ag Solder attaches
lead to PTC body
600 Volt R Series MF-R015/600-2 Sn/Ag Solder MF-R015/600-2 Sn/Ag Solder attaches
lead to PTC body
* The 72V rated MF-RX/72  product is the lead free equivalent of the MF-RX product.
IMPROVED HEAT RESISTANCE
The new lead free plated Bourns® Multifuse® Polymer PTCs have the ability to be reflow soldered with both
lead and lead free solder pastes (e.g. Sn/Ag/Cu). Both types of solder paste require the components to
withstand reflow temperatures of 245 °C and 260 °C.
RECOMMENDED REFLOW PROFILES
LEAD FREE SOLDER PASTE
Bourns® Multifuse® Polymer PTCs can be reflow soldered with the majority of commercially available lead
free solder pastes. Bourns refers to 96.5/3.5 Tin/Silver as lead free solder paste. 96.5/3.5 Tin/Silver solder
paste was used for all lead free testing documented in this paper. For information concerning other specific
9
Preheating
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 (°
C)
Time (sec)
160 ~ 220 120
10 ~ 20
Soldering Cooling
300
250
200
150
100
50
0
grades of lead free solder pastes please contact your local Bourns representative.
CROSS-SECTIONS OF FILLET SHAPED SOLDER JOINTS
10
Model
Termination
Bonding
Solder Paste
MF-MSMD
Sn/Pb solder paste
MF-MSMF
96.5/3.5 Tin/Silver solder paste
Test Results
TERMINAL STRENGTH TEST COMPARISON BETWEEN LEAD AND LEAD FREE PLATED PRODUCTS